

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 26, 2002 Joint Mtg/Council Session

Item I3

#2002-368 - Approving Memorandum of Understanding Between Hall County and the City of Grand Island Regarding Facilities Needs

This item relates to the memorandum of understanding discussed at the Joint City/County Special Meeting held at 6:00 p.m. The memorandum of understanding supporting the work of the Joint City and County Facility Committee has been prepared and reviewed by the City and County Attorneys. A MOTION is in order.

Staff Contact: Marlan Ferguson

RESOLUTION 2002-368

WHEREAS, representatives of the City of Grand Island and the County of Hall have worked together over the past two years to develop a comprehensive needs assessment and facilities program for their respective governmental jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, the needs of both the city and the county can most economically and appropriately be met through efficient use, including cooperative use, of appropriate facilities; and

WHEREAS, a Hall County/Grand Island Joint Strategic Facilities Plan has been prepared provides the foundation for achieving these purposes; and

WHEREAS, that such Strategic Facilities Plan is on file with the City Clerk of the City of Grand Island.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the City of Grand Island acknowledges receipt of the Hall County/Grand Island Joint Strategic Facilities Plan and recognizes the need to work with the County of Hall to determine the needs to effectively and adequately plan for the future needs of government offices, including cooperative use of appropriate facilities.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a Memorandum of Understanding be entered into between the City of Grand Island and the County of Hall to express each parties' respective intent to commit to further cooperative efforts to outline specific plans and commitments for future development of government offices to best meet the needs of the departments, the public, and each respective political body.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such Memorandum of Understanding on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on November 26, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk